

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

B.J. W.-A.,
Appellant,
v.
THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
May 04 2022 11:31 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 83621
c/w 84276

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Certification Order
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

JEREMY STORMS
Nevada Bar #010772
JONELL THOMAS
Nevada Bar #004771
Office of the Special Public Defender
330 South 3rd Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-6265

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. LABELING LEWD CONDUCT WITH A CHILD UNDER
 THE AGE OF 14 AS A DELINQUENT ACT DOES NOT
 PRECLUDE THE ALLEGATION FROM CERTIFICATION 6

 II. APPELLANT’S CLAIM IS BELIED BY THE PLAIN
 MEANING OF NRS 201.230 11

 III. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF NRS 201.230 DOES NOT
 SUPPORT APPELLANT 15

 IV. THE JUVENILE COURT’S RULING WAS CORRECT AND
 APPELLANT’S RELIANCE ON ROPER IS MISPLACED . 18

 V. APPELLANT’S LENITY CLAIM WAS WAIVED AND
 FAILS ON THE MERITS..... 26

 VI. JUVENILE COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION
 OF POWERS DOCTRINE 28

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Beazer Homes Nevada, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial District Court,</u> 120 Nev. 575, 579-80, 97 P.3d 1132, 1135 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <u>Blackjack Bonding v. Las Vegas Mun.Ct.,</u> 116 Nev. 1213, 1218, 14 P.3d 1275, 1279 (2000) | 29 |
| <u>City Council of City of Reno v. Reno Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 105 Nev. 886, 893, 784 P.2d 974, 977 (1989) | 12 |
| <u>City of Reno v. Reno Gazette-Journal,</u> 119 Nev. 55, 58, 119 Nev. 55, 63 P.3d 1147, 1148 (2003) | 6 |
| <u>Davis v. State,</u> 107 Nev. 600, 606, 817 P.2d 1169, 1173 (1991) | 19 |
| <u>Dermody v. City of Reno,</u> 113 Nev. 207, 210-11, 931 P.2d 1354, 1357 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <u>Diamond v. Swick,</u> 117 Nev. 671, 675, 28 P.3d 1087, 1089 (2001) | 12 |
| <u>Ford v. Warden,</u> 111 Nev. 872, 884, 901 P.2d 123, 130 (1995) | 26 |
| <u>Green v. State,</u> 119 Nev. 542, 545, 80 P.3d 93, 95 (2003) | 26, 27 |
| <u>Guy v. State,</u> 108 Nev. 770, 780, 839 P.2d 578, 58 (1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1009, 113 S. Ct. 1656 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <u>Hargrove v. State,</u> 100 Nev. 498, 502, 686 P.2d 222, 225 (1984) | 27 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>In re Eric A.L.</u> , | |
| 123 Nev. 26, 33, 153 P.3d 32, 36–37 (2007) | 6, 19 |
| <u>Jeremiah B. v. State</u> , | |
| 107 Nev. 924, 926, 823 P.2d 883, 884 (1991) | 20 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , | |
| 118 Nev. 787, 804, 59 P.3d 450, 461 (2002) | 29 |
| <u>Koller v. State</u> , | |
| 122 Nev. 223, 226, 130 P.3d 653, 655 (2006) | 12, 15 |
| <u>Mack v. Estate of Mack</u> , | |
| 125 Nev. 80, 91, 206 P.3d 98, 106 (2006) | 16 |
| <u>Maestas v. State</u> , | |
| 128 Nev. 124, 146, 275 P.3d 74, 89 (2012) | 26 |
| <u>Martinorellan v. State</u> , | |
| 131 Nev. 43, 48, 343 P.3d 590, 593 (2015) | 26 |
| <u>Matter of Seven Minors</u> , | |
| 99 Nev. 427, 430, 664 P.2d 947, 949 (1983) | 13 |
| <u>Mendoza-Lobos v. State</u> , | |
| 125 Nev. 634, 639, 218 P.3d 501, 504 (2009) | 29 |
| <u>N. Lake Tahoe Fire v. Washoe Cnt. Comm’rs</u> , | |
| 129 Nev. 682, 687, 310 P.3d 583, 588 (2013) | 30 |
| <u>Patterson v. State</u> , | |
| 111 Nev. 1525, 1530, 907 P.2d 948, 987 (1995) | 26 |
| <u>Potter v. Potter</u> , | |
| 121 Nev. 613, 616, 119 P.3d 1246, 1248 (2005) | 12, 15 |
| <u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , | |
| 543 U.S. 551, 124 S.Ct. 1183 (2005) | 25 |

Sandy v. Fifth Judicial District Court,
113 Nev. 435, 440, 935 P.2d 1148, 1151 (1997)29

Seven Minors,
99 Nev. 427, 434-35, 664 P.2d 947, 952 (1983). 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

State Dept. of Human Resources, Welfare Div. v. Estate of Ulmer,
120 Nev. 108, 113, 87 P.3d 1045, 1049 (2004) 12, 16

State v. Catanio,
120 Nev. 1030, 1033, 102 P.3d 588, 590 (2004)12

State v. Javier C.,
128 Nev. 536, 541, 289 P.3d 1194, 1197 (2012)27

State v. Sargent,
122 Nev. 210, 213, 128 P.3d 1052, 1054 (2006)6

Villanueva v. State,
117 Nev. 664, 668, 27 P.3d 443, 445-46 (2001).....29

William S.,
122 Nev. at 442, FN 23, 132 P.3d at 1021, FN 2320

Zupancic v. Sierra Vista Recreation, Inc.,
97 Nev. 187, 192, 625 P.2d 1177, 1180 (1981)6

Statutes

NR 62B.42014

NRS 62A.030(1)7, 10

NRS 62A.030(1)(a).....7

NRS 62B.31011

NRS 62B.3307, 10

NRS 62B.330(1-2)7

NRS 62B.330(2).....10

NRS 62B.330(3).....10

| | |
|--------------------------|--|
| NRS 62B.390 | 2, 6, 9, 11, 28 |
| NRS 62B.390(1)..... | 11 |
| NRS 62D.010..... | 9 |
| NRS 147.130(2) | 16 |
| NRS 193.120..... | 8 |
| NRS 201.230..... | 1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 26, 27, 28, 30 |
| NRS 201.230(2) | 7, 8, 9 |
| NRS 201.230(2)-(4) | 7, 8 |
| NRS 201.230(5) | 7, 8, 13 |
